软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software, 2023,34(4):1732−1748 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006703] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有.  Tel: +86-10-62562563
利用标签相关性先验的弱监督多标签学习方法
∗
欧阳宵 1,  陶  红 1,  范瑞东 1,  矫媛媛 2,  侯臣平 1
1(国防科技大学 文理学院, 湖南 长沙 410073)
2(国防科技大学 系统工程学院, 湖南 长沙 410073)

用意义. 本文探索了一种新的利用标签相关性先验的弱监督多标签学习方法 WSMLLC, 该方法基于相似样本
具有相似标签的假设, 通过样本相似性的多维度描述和样本到标签的回归模型, 可以在仅知道历史标签相关
性的前提下 , 为无标记的样本分配标签 . 在多个多标签数据集上的多组实验结果 , 验证了本文所提出的
WSMLLC 方法的有效性. 本文通过合理利用标签相关性先验, 不仅解决了有监督分类问题中缺乏标签矩阵而
无法训练模型的问题, 而且克服了无监督聚类情况下的标签对齐问题. 在今后的工作中, 我们将进一步研究
因标签数量增加而导致的多标签学习效果退化与效率不佳的问题.
References:
[1]   Zhang ML, Zhou ZH. A review on multi-label learning algorithms. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge Data Engineering, 2014, 26(8):
1819−1837. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2013.39]
[2]   Elisseeff A, Weston J. A kernel method for multi-labelled classification. Advances in Neural Information Processing Systems, 2001,
14: 681−687.
[3]   Xiao L, Chen BL, Huang X, et al. Multi-label text classification method based on label semantic information. Ruan Jian Xue
Bao/Journal of Software, 2020, 31(4): 1079−1089 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5923.htm
[doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005923]
[4]   Zhang JJ, Wu Q, Shen CH, et al. Multi-Label image classification with regional latent semantic dependencies. IEEE Trans. on
Multimedia, 2018, 20(10): 2801−2813. [doi: 10.1109/TMM.2018.2812605]
[5]   Wang Y, Wu YJ, Wu JZ, et al. Multi-dimensional tag recommender model via heterogeneous networks. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/
Journal of Software, 2017, 28(10): 2611−2624 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/5132.htm [doi:
10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005132]
[6]   Shan JC, Hou CP, Zhuge WZ, et al. Co-learning binary classifiers for LP-based multi-label classification. Cognitive Systems
Research, 2019, 55: 146−152.
[7]   Tsoumakas G, Vlahavas IP. Random k-labelsets: An ensemble method for multilabel classification. In: Proc. of the 18th European
Conf. on Machine Learning, Vol.4701. Warsaw: Springer, 2007. 406−417.
[8]   Zhang ML, Zhou ZH. ML-KNN: A lazy learning approach to multi-label learning. Pattern Recognition, 2007, 40(7): 2038-2048.
[9]   Liu Y, Jin R, Yang L. Semi-supervised multi-label learning by constrained non-negative matrix factorization. Association for the
Advance of Artificial Intelligence, 2006, 6: 421−426.
[10]   Huang J, Xu L, Qian K, et al. Multi-label learning with missing and completely unobserved labels. Data Mining and Knowledge
Discovery, 2021, 35(3): 1061−1086.
[11]   Luo FF, Guo WZ, Chen GL. Addressing imbalance in weakly supervised multi-label learning. IEEE Access, 2019, 7: 37463−37472.
[dol: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2906409]
[12]   Zhang ML, Li YK, Liu XY, et al. Binary relevance for multi-label learning: An overview. Frontiers of Computer Science, 2018,
12(2): 191−202.
[13]   Weng W, Lin Y, Wu S, et al. Multi-label learning based on label-specific features and local pairwise label correlation.
Neurocomputing, 2018, 273: 385−394.
[14]   Zhao W, Kong S, Bai J, et al. HOT-VAE: Learning high-order label correlation for multi-label classification via attention-based
variational autoencoders. Association for the Advance of Artificial Intelligence, 2021, 15016−15024.
[15]   Nodet P, Lemaire V, Bondu A, et al. From weakly supervised learning to biquality learning, an introduction. In: Proc. of the 2021
Int’l Joint Conf. on Neural Networks. Shenzhen: IEEE, 2021. 1−10. [doi: 10.1109/IJCNN52387.2021.9533353]
[16]   Frénay B, Verleysen M. Classification in the presence of label noise: A survey. IEEE Trans. on Neural Networks and Learning
Systems, 2014, 25(5): 845−869. [doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2013.2292894]
[17]   Sun LJ, Lyu G, Feng SH, et al. Beyond missing: Weakly-supervised multi-label learning with incomplete and noisy labels. Applied
Intelligence, 2021, 51(3): 1552−1564.
[18]   Guo HF, Han L, Su S, et al. Deep multi-instance multi-label learning for image annotation. Int’l Journal of Pattern Recognition and
Artificial Intelligence, 2018, 32(3): 1859001−1859005.
1748 软件学报 2023 年第 34 卷第 4 期
[19]   Zeng Z, Gao N, Xue C, et al. Learning from audience interaction: Multi-instance multi-label topic model for video shots annotating.
In: Proc. of the 24th IEEE Int’l Conf. on Computer Supported Cooperative Work in Design. Dalian: IEEE, 2021. 1075−1080. [doi:
10.1109/CSCWD49262.2021.9437805]
[20]   Lv G, Xu T, Chen E, et al. Reading the videos: Temporal labeling for crowdsourced time-sync videos based on semantic
Embedding. In: Proc. of the AAAI Conf. on Artificial Intelligence. 2016, 30(1): 3000−3006.
[21]   Xu KX, Zhao ZY, Gu JP, et al. Multi-instance multi-label learning for gene mutation prediction in hepatocellular carcinoma. In:
Proc. of the 42nd Annual Int’l Conf. of the IEEE Engineering in Medicine & Biology Society. 2020. 6095−6098. [doi:
10.1109/EMBC44109.2020.9175293]
[22]   Huang J, Xu L, Wang J, et al. Discovering latent class labels for multi-label learning. In: Proc. of the Int’l Joint Conf. on Artificial
Intelligence Organization. 2020. 3058−3064. [doi: https://doi.org/10.24963/ijcai.2020/423]
[23]   Cheng Z, Zeng Z. Joint label-specific features and label correlation for multi-label learning with missing label. Applied Intelligence,
2020, 50(11): 4029−4049.
[24]   Zhu Y, Kwok JT, Zhou Z. Multi-label learning with global and local label correlation. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and Data
Engineering, 2017, 30(6): 1081−1094. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2017.2785795]
[25]   Mao K, Niu J, Liu X, et al. Word2Cluster: A new multi-label text clustering algorithm with an adaptive clusters number. In: Proc.
of the 2019 IEEE Global Communications Conf. Waikoloa: IEEE, 2019. 1−6. [doi: 10.1109/GLOBECOM38437.2019. 9013266]
[26]   Boyd S, Vandenberghe L. Convex Optimization. Cambridge University Press, 2004.
[27]   Fan RD, Luo TJ, Zhuge WZ, et al. Multi-view subspace learning via bidirectional sparsity. Pattern Recognition, 2020, 108: 107524.
[28]   Zhang ML, Fang JP, Wang YB. BiLabel-specific features for multi-label classification. ACM Trans. on Knowledge Discovery from
Data, 2022, 18: 1−23.
[29]   Zhang ML, Fang JP. Partial multi-label learning via credible label elicitation. IEEE Trans. on Pattern Analysis and Machine
Intelligence, 2021, 43(10): 3587−3599. [doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2020.2985210]
[30]   Li SN, Li N, Li ZH. Multi-label data mining: A survey. Computer Science, 2013, 40(4): 14−21 (in Chinese with English abstract).
[31]   Sun N, Shan J, Hou C. Multi-label active learning with error correcting output codes. In: Proc. of the Pacific-Asia Conf. on
Knowledge Discovery and Data Mining. 2019. 331−342.
附中文参考文献: